
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website 

 
 

Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 6th January, 2021 at 6.30 pm 
Virtual - MS Teams 
 
 
Members: Councillor Ian Fleetwood (Chairman) 

Councillor Robert Waller (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Owen Bierley 
Councillor Matthew Boles 
Councillor David Cotton 
Councillor Michael Devine 
Councillor Jane Ellis 
Councillor Cherie Hill 
Councillor Mrs Cordelia McCartney 
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne 
Councillor Keith Panter 
Councillor Roger Patterson 
Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth 
Councillor Mrs Angela White 

 

1.  Register of Attendance   

 

2.  Public Participation Period 
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation.  Participants 
are restricted to 3 minutes each. 

 

 

3.  To Approve the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 9 December 
2020, previously circulated. 

(PAGES 3 - 22) 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point 
but may also make them at any time during the course of the 
meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

5.  Update on Government/Local Changes in Planning Policy 
 
Note – the status of Neighbourhood Plans in the District may be 
found via this link 
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-
building/neighbourhood-planning/ 

(VERBAL 
REPORT) 

 

6.  Planning Applications for Determination   

 

a)  141017 - "Land At", North Street and Spital Terrace, 
Gainsborough 
 

(PAGES 23 - 39) 

b)  142050, 81 Sunningdale Way, Gainsborough 
 

(PAGES 40 - 45) 

7.  Determination of Appeals  (PAGES 46 - 82) 

 
 
 

Ian Knowles 
Head of Paid Service 

The Guildhall 
Gainsborough 

 
Thursday, 24 December 2020 

 
 
 

https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building/neighbourhood-planning/
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building/neighbourhood-planning/


Planning Committee –  9 December 2020 
 

106 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held virtually via MS Teams on  9 
December 2020 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Ian Fleetwood (Chairman) 

 Councillor Robert Waller (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Owen Bierley 

 Councillor Matthew Boles 

 Councillor David Cotton 

 Councillor Michael Devine 

 Councillor Jane Ellis 

 Councillor Cherie Hill 

 Councillor Mrs Cordelia McCartney 

 Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne 

 Councillor Keith Panter 

 Councillor Roger Patterson 

 Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth 

 Councillor Mrs Angela White 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Russell Clarkson Interim Planning Manager (Development Management) 
George Backovic Principal Development Management Officer 
Martin Evans Senior Development Management Officer 
Joanne Sizer Area Development Officer 
Vicky Maplethorpe Area Development Officer 
Dan Power Development Management Officer 
Martha Rees Legal Advisor 
Ele Snow Democratic and Civic Officer 
James Welbourn Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
 
 
69 REGISTER OF ATTENDANCE 

 
The Chairman undertook the register of attendance for Members and each Councillor 
confirmed their attendance individually.  
 
The Democratic Services Officer completed the register of attendance for Officers and, as 
with Members, each Officer confirmed their attendance individually. 
 
 
70 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD 

 
There was no public participation at this point in the meeting. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee –  9 December 2020 
 

107 
 

 
71 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 11 November 2020 be confirmed as an accurate record. 

 
 
72 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor I. Fleetwood stated that he had not received any communication regarding any of 
the applications due to be considered and was impartial in relation to all applications. 
 
With regard to application number 141736, Station Road Bardney, Councillor R. Patterson 
declared that he had been lobbied by the Bardney Group Parish Council but he remained 
impartial. He also declared that he had visited Home from Home Care and attended a party 
in 2016 and he knew a person who worked at the site, however his judgement had not been 
impacted. 
 
Councillors M. Boles, J. Ellis, R. Waller, A. White, C. McCartney, C. Hill and O. Bierley all 
declared they had received the lobbying emails from Bardney Group Parish Council but 
either did not read the emails or did not consider themselves influenced by the content.  
 
Councillor J. Milne declared that she had also received the emails but had not read them. 
She also declared that she had visited the site through her work with Sir Edward Leigh MP 
but her impartiality was not affected.  
 
Councillor D. Cotton, as Vice-Chairman of the Standards Committee, raised concerns 
regarding the lobbying from the Bardney Group Parish Council. 
 
Councillor J. Rainsforth declared that she had received the emails from the Bardney Group 
Parish Council and believed the information contained would prejudice her against the 
application and as such she would not be involved in discussions or the vote for application 
number 141736.  
 
 
73 UPDATE ON GOVERNMENT/LOCAL CHANGES IN PLANNING POLICY 

 
The Committee heard from the Interim Planning Manager (Development Management) 
regarding recent updates from Government. 
 
Retail Opening Hours 
 
Written ministerial statement from Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government: 
 
https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-statements/detail/2020-11-30/hlws602 
 
“…the purpose of this Written Ministerial Statement, whi
[...]
ng/
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building/neighbourhood-planning/
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building/neighbourhood-planning/


Planning Committee –  9 December 2020 
 

110 
 

weight 

 
 
74 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION 

 
RESOLVED that the applications detailed in agenda item 6 be dealt with as follows: 

 
 
75 141736 - STATION ROAD, BARDNEY 

 
The Chairman introduced the first application of the evening, number 141736 for change of 
use of existing care facility to 4no. bed House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) at 51 Station 
Road Bardney Lincoln. In being the first application, the Chairman detailed the process for 
invited registered speakers to address the Committee and requested the Planning Officer to 
provide any updates to the Committee.  
 
The Planning Officer stated that a further representation had been received from the Parish 
Council with allegations of inaccuracies in the report as well as withholding objections. He 
stated that Officers had responded to these comments, that all written objections were 
included in the report and although audio and video files could not be made public, these 
had been shared with Members of the Committee for transparency of decision making. He 
clarified that the application was looking for a change of use to residential use with no care 
provision required. He also noted a small update to the report in that at the bottom of page 
18 there was an insertion to be made after the sentence ending “use class C2.” to read 
“Permission was subsequently granted for a change of use including extensions to use class 
C2.” 
 
The Chairman invited the first speaker, Councillor Robin Darby to address the Committee. 
 
Councillor Darby thanked the Committee and started by clarifying that the Bardney Group 
Parish Council had not been lobbying Members of the Committee, rather they had sought to 
highlight the issues with the application. He wished to highlight
[...]
stated there 
would not be sufficient parking available. He also commented there was a bin shelter to be 
built which would take up parking spaces. He commented that refuse was also an issue as 
bins were often overflowing and unsanitary. He reiterated the impact on his family life of the 
vehicular noise, construction noise and general noise generated by staff and residents. He 
felt the complex had become too big for the site it occupied and urged the Committee to 
consider the implications of granting the application.  
 
The Chairman thanked all speakers for their comments and invited the Planning Officer to 
make any further comment. The Planning Officer reiterated that the application was a 
change of use to residential use and as such, the concerns regarding staff vehicle 
movements were not relevant to this application. 
 
The Chairman opened Committee discussions by reiterating that he had not been involved 
in discussions about the application nor had he had any contact with the Parish Council 
regarding their concerns. He stated that it seemed apparent that the site had outgrown its 
location and was having an impact on the day to day lives of local residents. He stated that 
there was ongoing expansion on the site and supported the concerns raised by speakers to 
the application. 
 
The Planning Officer highlighted that there was currently no cap on existing numbers 
however if the application was to be approved, there would then be a limit as to how many 
occupants could reside at the property.  
 
There was further discussion amongst the Committee regarding the impact of the complex 
on the area in relation to the application being specific to one dwelling. The concerns raised 
by residents were acknowledged however as the application was in relation to change of use 
for one dwelling, those concerns related to the site as a whole rather than the current 

Page 9



Planning Committee –  9 December 2020 
 

113 
 

application.  
 
With some conflict o
[...]
 for refusal. She 
stated that, having visited the site of the proposed development, she felt it was a natural 
space for a bungalow and that the building adjacent to the site was around the same height 
as the proposal which she did not feel was demonstrated in the Officer presentation. She 
stated that she believed there was plenty of space for the new building without being 
incongruous and that the talk of the village being linear in nature was misleading as in fact, 
Scotton was rather ‘higgledy-piggledy’ with criss-cross streets, uphill and downhill 
development and clusters of houses that weaved around. She added that all properties were 
built at different times, in different styles, facing different directions, in complete contrast to 
the description of a linear character to the village. She noted the importance of village 
residents having the option to downsize but remain in the village and stated this would assist 
would that. She urged the Committee to support the application and thanked them for their 
time.  
 
A Member of Committee sought clarification regarding a comment from the Parish Council 
that they supported the decision of Lincolnshire County Council. The Planning Officer 
explained the application had been previously refused and comments from Lincolnshire 
County Council had been in relation to the access to the property. 
 
With this clarification, and with no further Members indicating to speak, the Officer 
recommendation to refuse was moved from the Chair and seconded. On taking it to the vote, 
it was agreed that permission be REFUSED. 
 
 
78 141848 - SUMMER HILL, GAINSBOROUGH 

 
The Chairman introduced application number 141848, for balcony to west elevation at 
Summer House, 3 Summer Hill, Gainsborough. There were no updates from the Planning 
Officer and, with no registered speakers, the Chairman invited comments from Committee 
Members. 
 
A Member of Committee noted that the applicant was a relative of a council officer and as 
[...]
f as a small dwelling.  
 
Councillor M. Boles declared a personal interest in that he knew Mr Benson but had not 
discussed the application with him. Councillor Boles stated that he was struggling to agree 
with the Officer recommendation to refuse the application. In knowing the area well, he did 
not agree that the proposal would be overly dominant and noted the support from the 
neighbours and residents of the street. He stated that he would support the granting of 
permission.  
 
Another Member of Committee stated that she recognised the concerns raised but was 
overall surprised at the recommendation to refuse. She noted there seemed to be sufficient 
space to accommodate the proposal without a negative impact on the area. 
 
With no other indications to speak, the Chairman moved the Officer recommendation, which, 
on being seconded was taken to the vote. With a majority vote against, the recommendation 
to refuse planning permission was not carried and the Chairman asked for an alternative 
proposal.  
 
A Member of Committee proposed that permission be granted under a reversal of the 
reasons for refusal. It was also proposed that an additional condition be put in place to 
ensure the building remained ancillary to the main dwelling. This proposal was seconded 
and, on being taken to the vote, it was agreed that permission be GRANTED.  
 
 

Page 16



Planning Committee –  9 December 2020 
 

120 
 

 
80 140997 - OWERSBY BRIDGE ROAD, KIRKBY CUM OSGODBY 

 
The Committee gave consideration to application number 140997 to erect extension(s) to 
existing dwelling at Clinton Villa, Owersby Bridge Road, Kirkby Cum Osgodby, Market 
Rasen. There were no updates from the Officer so the Chairman invited the Democratic 
Services Officer to read the followingn statement provided by Mr Peter Everton, Agent for 
the Applicant. 
 

“Good evening Chairman and members of the committee. Thank you for your time this 

evening.  
 
As stated, this application is for a demol
[...]
to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority which shall include details of any mitigation measures required. The 
development shall only be implemented in accordance approved mitigation measures and 
maintained as such for the life of the development. 
 
Reason: In the interests of the amenity of the future occupiers of the dwelling having regard 
to the implications from adjacent uses and in accordance with Policy LP26 of the Central 
Lincolnshire Local Plan. 
 
7. Before the first use of the development, a scheme of landscaping including details of the 
size, species and position or density of all trees and hedging to be planted or retained, shall 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. All planting 
comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall be carried out in the first planting 
season following the first use of the dwelling or the completion of the development, 
whichever is the sooner; and any trees or hedging which within a period of 5 years from the 
completion of the development die, are removed, or become seriously damaged or diseased 
shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and species, unless 
the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation. 
 
Reason: To ensure the visual impact of the development on the area of great landscape 
value is minimised in accordance with the requirements of Policies LP17 and LP26 of the 
Central Lincolnshire Local Plan. 
 
 

Page 21



Planning Committee –  9 December 2020 
 

125 
 

82 DETERMINATION OF APPEALS 
 

The determination of appeals was NOTED. 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for their patience through the technical difficulties and 
wished all present a Merry Christmas and Happy New Year.  
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 9.55 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 22



Page 23

Agenda Item 6a



Officers Report   
Planning Application No: 141017 
 
PROPOSAL: Planning application for change of use of land to park 
including siting of vehicle for hot & cold foods, seating, raised area, 
perimeter fencing, and siting of a storage shed. 
 
LOCATION: Land At North Street and Spital Terrace Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2HU 
WARD:  Gainsborough South West 
WARD MEMBER(S): Cllr Mrs J A Rainsforth, Cllr T V Young 

APPLICANT NAME: Mr S Ralf 
 
TARGET DECISION DATE:  14/07/2020 
DEVELOPMENT TYPE:  Change of Use 
CASE OFFICER:  Daniel Evans 
 
RECOMMENDED DECISION: Grant the principle of development, subject 
to deferral back to officers for resolution of outstanding matters in 
relation to odour.    
 

 
This planning application is being referred to the Planning Committee for 
determination following the request of the Ward Member within the 28 day 
‘call-in’ period and the planning matters under consideration are finely 
balanced.  
 
Description: 
The application site is a vacant area of land located on the corner between 
North Street and Spital Terrace.  
 
The site lies within Gainsborough Town Centre surrounded by a number of 
Listed Buildings and within the Gainsborough Britannia Conservation Area. 
The site is surrounded by a mixture of retail units some with flats above. North 
Street and Spital Terrace adjoin the western and northern boundaries 
respectively. The site comprises of an open area of grass which was 
previously unkempt and measures approximately 850m2 in area. 
 
The application seeks permission to change the use of the site to a ‘pocket 
park’ and the siting of a catering vehicle which will serve hot and cold food 
and drink. The proposed activities on the site include usage as park day to 
day with up to 50-60 people and catering trailer and evening performances in 
summer (theatre, music, cinema) with a maximum of 200 attendees. The 
application also proposes a number of ancillary elements (below).  
 
The description of works given in the application form, is as follows: 

 Change of use of land to Park 

 Stationing of vehicle for 
[...]
nificance of the asset and or its setting. 
 
The approach within paragraph 196 of the NPPF is where a development 
proposal will lead to less than substantial harm to the significance of a 
designated heritage asset, as is the case here, this harm should be weighed 
against the public benefits of the proposal.  
 
In this case, the proposal offers public benefits by virtue of the works to the 
open space, which deliver significant improvement to the public realm and 
enhance the character and appearance of this gateway site in the town 
centre. The siting of the catering vehicle will also provide benefits by virtue of 

Page 34



a diversification of the food and drink offer within the Town Centre. Therefore, 
in this case, these public benefits would outweigh the harm caused to the 
Conservation Area and setting of nearby listed buildings and non-designated 
heritage assets. A comprehensive landscaping scheme, including appropriate 
tree planting within the site, will be required via condition to help mitigate the 
harm caused by the catering vehicle and ancillary structures. This is 
supported by policy NPP19 of the GNP in particular which supports trees and 
other soft landscaping within the town centre. 
 
Overall, the proposal accords with policies LP17, LP25 and LP26 of the CLLP, 
Policies NPP6, NPP7 and NPP18 of the GNP and guidance contained within 
the National Planning Policy Framework.  
 
It is considered that policies LP17, LP25 and LP26 are consistent with the 
NPPF and are attributed full weight.  
 
Residential Amenity 
Policy LP26 requires development to demonstrate that proposals will be 
compatible with neighbouring land uses, and will not have an adverse impact 
in relation to amenity considerations, such as, but not exclusively, adverse 
noise and vibration and adverse impact upon air quality for odour, fumes, 
smoke, dust and other sources. 
 
The site is located within a town centre location, any residential use within a 
town centre locatio
[...]
ucture Network, LP24: Creation of New Open 
Space, Sports and Recreation Facilities, LP25: The Historic Environment, 
LP26: Design and Amenity, LP38: Protecting Gainsborough’s Setting and 

Page 36



Character, LP42: Gainsborough Town Centre and Primary Shopping Area of 
the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan, Section 72 and Section 66 of the 
Planning (Listed Building & Conservation Areas) act 1990 in the first instance 
and guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework, the 
National Planning Practice Guidance and policies NPP1: Sustainable 
Development , NPP2: Protecting the Natural Environment and Enhancing 
Biodiversity, NPP3: Creating a Local Green Network, NPP6: Ensuring High 
Quality Design, NPP7: Ensuring High Quality Design in each Character Area, 
NPP18: Protecting and Enhancing Heritage Assets, NPP19: Improving the 
Vitality of the Town Centre of the emerging Gainsborough Neighbourhood 
Plan.  
 
In light of this assessment it is considered that the proposed renovation and 
revitalisation of the open space will deliver notable public realm improvements 
and serve as a new social facility within the town centre. The catering 
establishment will provide a diversification of the food and drink offer within 
the town centre. The proposed catering vehicle, together with the ancillary 
structures such as the storage shed, given their design, would be incongruous 
additions to the heritage setting, however, the public benefits of this 
development outweigh the harm cause to the Conservation Area and setting 
of listed buildings and non-designated heritage assets. No harm would arise 
to highway safety.  
 
Therefore, it is requested that members grant the principle of development 
subject to delegating back to officers for resolution of the outstanding matters 
in relation to odour that will protect the amenities of neighbouring properties. 
Possible conditions are listed below – 
 
Conditions stating the time by which the development must be 

[...]
ns which apply or relate to matters which are to be observed 
following completion of the development:  
 
None. 
 
 

 

Page 39



142050- 81 Sunningdale Way, Gainsborough- Site Location Plan 

 

 

 

Page 40

Agenda Item 6b



Officer’s Report   
Planning Application No: 142050 
 
PROPOSAL: Planning application to remove existing single storey garage and 
replace with two storey side extension.         
 
LOCATION:  81 Sunningdale Way Gainsborough Lincolnshire DN21 1FZ 
WARD:  Gainsborough North 
WARD MEMBER(S): Cllr M D Boles, Cllr Mr J Snee and Cllr Mr K R Panter 
APPLICANT NAME: Mr D Salmon 
 
TARGET DECISION DATE:  19/01/2021 
DEVELOPMENT TYPE:  Householder Development 
CASE OFFICER:  Danielle Peck 
 
RECOMMENDED DECISION:   Grant permission with conditions 
 

 

Description: 

The application is referred to the planning committee as the applicant is 
related to a family member of an officer of the Council.  
 
The application site comprises of a two storey detached dwelling located within 
Gainsborough. There is a driveway and single storey attached garage to the north 
of the dwelling. The site is adjoined by residential properties on all sides with the 
highway to the west. 
 
The application seeks permission to erect a two storey side extension which will 
include the removal of an existing single storey garage.  

 

Relevant history:  

125564- Request for confirmation of compliance with condition 6 of planning 
permission 124354 granted 8 September 2009. Condition discharged 24/03/10. 
124354- Planning application to erect 109 dwellings and associated infrastructure 
(amendment of previous designs). Granted 08/09/09. 
M06/P/0174- Reserved Matters Planning Application to amend approved layout, 
minor reconfiguration of housing areas, substitution house types and provision of 
two additional dwellings (Re-submission of M05/P/0512). Granted 18/04/06. 
M05/P/1321- Reserved Matters Planning Application to amend the alignment of an 
approved means of acce
[...]
 21b-009-20140306 

Page 82

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	3 To Approve the Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6a 141017 - "Land At", North Street and Spital Terrace, Gainsborough
	141017 committee report

	6b 142050, 81 Sunningdale Way, Gainsborough
	142050- 81 Sunningdale Way

	7 Determination of Appeals
	Appendix Bi - Appeal Decision 140369 Land to the south of Lincoln Road Torksey Lock
	Appendix Bii - Appeal Decision 140611 Land East of Mill Lane Osgodby
	Appendix Biii - Appeal Decision 140946 Land off Scothern Road Nettleham Lincoln
	Appendix Biv - Appeal Decision 138041 and 138941 Good's Farm Reepham
	Appendix Bv - Costs Decision (a) Good's Farm Reepham
	Appendix Bvi - Costs Decision (b) Good's Farm Reepham




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee –  6 January 2021 

126 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held Virtual - MS Teams on  6 January 
2021 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Ian Fleetwood (Chairman) 

 Councillor Robert Waller (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Owen Bierley 

 Councillor Matthew Boles 

 Councillor David Cotton 

 Councillor Michael Devine 

 Councillor Jane Ellis 

 Councillor Mrs Cordelia McCartney 

 Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne 

 Councillor Keith Panter 

 Councillor Roger Patterson 

 Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth 

 Councillor Mrs Angela White 

 
In Attendance:  
Rachel Woolass Development Management Team Leader 
Daniel Evans Senior Development Management Officer 
Danielle Peck Development Management Officer 
Martha Rees Legal Advisor 
Ele Snow Democratic and Civic Officer 
James Welbourn Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor Cherie Hill 
 
 
 
83 REGISTER OF ATTENDANCE 

 
The Chairman undertook the register of attendance for Members and each Councillor 
confirmed their attendance individually.  
 
The Democratic Services Officer completed the register of attendance for Officers and, as 
with Members, each Officer confirmed their attendance individually. 
 
 
84 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD 

 
There was no public participation at this point in the meeting. 
 
 



Planning Committee –  6 January 2021 

127 
 

85 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 9 December 2020 be confirmed as an accurate record. 

 
 
86 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor J. Milne declared a personal interest in application number 141017 in that the 
application site was close to where she lived and she knew others in the area. 
 
Councillor M. Devine also declared a personal interest in application number 141017 that he 
knew the applicant personally and the Union branch with which he was involved had 
donated money for benches in the park. He declared he had spoken with the applicant about 
the process at Planning Committee, in terms of how it worked but not in an advisory 
capacity. 
 
Councillor M. Boles declared a personal interest for application number 141017 as he knew 
the application and had previously supported another of the applicant’s business through 
Lincolnshire County Council but was not connected with this application.  
 
 
87 UPDATE ON GOVERNMENT/LOCAL CHANGES IN PLANNING POLICY 

 
The Committee heard from the Development Management Team Leader regarding updates 
and changes in planning policy. She stated that the Government currently had a consultation 
seeking the views on permitted development rights, changes of use and speeding up 
planning permission for public service infrastructure. The consultation would close on 28 
January 2021 and a response was being prepared for agreement by the Prosperous 
Communities Committee.  
 
With regard to Neighbourhood Planning, the Committee heard that the examinations for the 
Scotton Neighbourhood Plan and the Bishop Norton Neighbourhood Plan were successful 
and decision statements had been issued. The referendums were due to be held 6 May 
2021. 
 
The examination of the Gainsborough Neighbourhood Plan was complete and the 
examiner’s draft final report had been issued for fact checking purposes only. Assuming the 
examination was successful, the referendum would be held on 6 May 2021. 
 
The examination process had started for the Morton Neighbourhood Plan and was at the 
stage of appointing the examiner. Assuming the examination was successful, the 
referendum would be held on 6 May 2021. 
 
Consultation on the Draft Corringham Neighbourhood Plan would end on 8 January 2021; 
the plan carried some weight. The consultation on the Draft Sturton and Stow 
Neighbourhood Plan was completed on 14 December 2020 and carried some weight. 
Finally, consultation on the site assessment report for the Ingham Neighbourhood Plan was 
completed on 11 December 2020. 
 



Planning Committee –  6 January 2021 

128 
 

88 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION 
 
RESOLVED that the applications detailed in agenda item 6 be dealt with as follows: 

 
 
89 141017 - "LAND AT", NORTH STREET AND SPITAL TERRACE, 

GAINSBOROUGH 
 

The Chairman introduced application number 141017, for change of use of land to park 
including siting of vehicle for hot & cold foods, seating, raised area, perimeter fencing, and 
siting of a storage shed. The Planning Officer stated to Members that there had been an 
additional public consultation response received. It was a supportive comment, describing 
the site as a great addition to the town and an amazing transformation by a local 
organisation.  
 
The Chairman noted there was one registered speaker, by way of a statement to be read by 
the Democratic and Civic Officer. The following statement from Mr Steve Ralf, the applicant, 
was read aloud. 
 
“I would like to say that we are delighted to have transformed this long standing piece of 
waste land into a community park, in the heart of town, that Gainsborough can be proud of. 
As custodians of the site and a charitable community organisation we have no desire to 
upset other local businesses or residents and many have been involved in the development 
of the park including attending test events and activities.  We look forward to offering a 
wonderful green space and a range of family activity and events for all.” 
 
The Chairman invited comments from Members of the Committee. There was discussion 
regarding the merits of the concept however concerns were raised in relation to comments 
made by the Environmental Health Officers stating the need for customer toilets, whether 
licences would be needed for food, drink and evening events. It was also highlighted that 
comments from the Highways Agency were not conclusive nor was it clear whether there 
was an issue with the site in relation to nearby heritage buildings. A Member of Committee 
agreed with these comments and, based on concerns that the proposal was not in keeping 
with the area, proposed refusal of the application.  
 
The Planning Officer noted that concerns regarding food hygiene, licences and provision of 
customer toilets were not covered by planning legislation and highlighted that the 
recommendation was to grant the principle of development, subject to deferral back to 
Officers for resolution of outstanding matters in relation to odour. With regard to concerns of 
evening events, he highlighted the proposed condition that stated no live event would take 
place from the site. He also commented that, in relation to concerns of the impact on nearby 
heritage buildings, the NPPF advised that where the proposal would lead to less than 
substantial harm, the harm should be weighed against the public benefits of the proposal. 
He commented that the improvement to the public realm was to be weighed against the 
harm caused by the structures on site and, in this instance, the benefits to the public realm 
outweighed the harm identified.   
 
A Member of Committee enquired about how the odour reports had been conducted and it 
was confirmed that Environmental Health had requested the odour report and what had 
been submitted was based on informal assessment by people who had used the site and 



Planning Committee –  6 January 2021 

129 
 

their judgement as to the impact of any odour. There had been no professional testing and 
the Environmental Health team had suggested there to be further work undertaken using 
professional equipment.  
 
There was further discussion regarding the impact of the site on the conservation area, and, 
whilst this was recognised to be important, it was highlighted that the original plan for the site 
had been to build flats and there had very recently been a new hotel built on the opposite 
side of the road. It was suggested that the improvement to the site that had taken place was 
preferable and less obstructive to the conservation area than other developments. In 
contrast to this, further concerns were raised regarding the mention of live events to be held 
on the site and the Member proposal to refuse permission was seconded. 
 
The Chairman invited any other comments from Committee Members. Members reiterated 
previously stated supportive comments regarding the application and the Officer 
recommendation was moved and seconded. 
 
With no further comments from Members, the Chairman took the vote for the Officer 
recommendation to grant permission subject to further odour testing. With six votes against, 
five votes for and two abstentions, the vote was lost. 
 
The Chairman then took the vote on the second proposal, to refuse permission. With five 
votes against, six votes for and two abstentions, it was agreed that permission be REFUSED 
as contrary to LP25, LP26, LP38 and NPP 18. 
 
 
90 142050, 81 SUNNINGDALE WAY, GAINSBOROUGH 

 
The Chairman introduced the second application of the evening, number 142050, to remove 
existing single storey garage and replace with two storey side extension. The Planning 
Officer advised there had been a further three consultation responses received, none of 
which raised any objections. She reiterated to Members that the recommendation was to 
delegate the decision to Officers at the close of the consultation period.  
 
With no speakers registered and no Committee Members indication to speak, the Chairman 
highlighted that the application was being presented to the Committee as the applicant was 
a family member of a Council Officer. Had that not been the case, the application would 
have been decided under delegated authority.  
 
Having been moved, seconded and taken to the vote, it was unanimously AGREED that the 
decision be delegated to the Planning Officer to grant permsission, subject to conditions.  
 
 
91 DETERMINATION OF APPEALS 

 
The determination of appeals was NOTED. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.22 pm. 
 

Chairman 


